
 



 

Page 2   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

This document was produced by Voloper Creations Inc.  

© 2000 – 2009 Voloper Creations Inc. All Rights Reserved 

Brands or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.  

The information contained herein is the property of Voloper Creations Inc. Except as specifically 
authorized in writing by Voloper Creations Inc. , the holder of this document shall: i) keep all 
information contained herein confidential, and ii) protect the information, in whole or in part, from 
disclosure and dissemination to all third parties except where otherwise authorized.  

This document, as well as the software described in it, is furnished under license and may only be 
used or copied in accordance with the terms of such license. The information in this document is 
provided for informational purposes only, is subject to change without notice, and should not be 
construed as a commitment by Voloper Creations Inc.  

Voloper Creations Inc., is an authorized supplier of products and services to the global WSI Internet 
Consulting and Education e-Marketplace. 

 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 3 

Table of Contents 

Thank you for choosing the Guestbook v4.1!...................................................... 4 
What’s new in Guestbook v4.1?.................................................................................. 4 

CAPTCHA ............................................................................................................. 4 
Bulk Delete/Post Entries ......................................................................................... 4 

Section 1: The Guestbook Front-end Interface ................................................... 5 
The Guestbook Main Page....................................................................................... 5 
The Sign Guestbook Page ....................................................................................... 6 
The Message Preview Page ..................................................................................... 7 
The Message Confirmation Page .............................................................................. 8 

Section 2: Configuring Guestbook Settings ........................................................ 9 
Enabling Moderated Status ..................................................................................... 9 
Applying Message Deletion Settings ......................................................................... 9 
Specifying the Administrator E-Mail Address .............................................................10 
Enabling Entry Notification .....................................................................................10 
Displaying Entry Timestamps .................................................................................10 
CAPTCHA Challenge ..............................................................................................10 

Section 3: Managing Approved Posts ...............................................................11 
Viewing and Editing Approved Posts ........................................................................11 
Deleting Approved Posts........................................................................................12 

Section 4: Managing Unapproved Posts ............................................................13 
Viewing and Editing Unapproved Posts.....................................................................13 
Deleting Unapproved Posts ....................................................................................14 
Approving a Post ..................................................................................................14 

Section 5: Managing Guestbook Pages .............................................................15 
Guestbook Final Page............................................................................................15 
Guestbook Post page ............................................................................................16 

Section 6: Guestbook Integration ....................................................................18 
Integrating the Guestbook Application .....................................................................18 

Section 7: Internet Marketing Toolkit Integration...............................................19 
Adding the Internet Marketing Module .....................................................................19 

Section 8: Talk to Us .....................................................................................20 
Section 9: The Web Content Editor Toolbar Page ...............................................21 
Section 10: Glossary .....................................................................................22 

Border ................................................................................................................22 
Em.....................................................................................................................22 
Graphical User Interface (GUI) ...............................................................................22 
Hexadecimal ........................................................................................................22 
Link....................................................................................................................22 
Navigation Menu ..................................................................................................22 
Radio Button........................................................................................................22 
Rollover ..............................................................................................................22 
TPCCP.................................................................................................................22 
URL....................................................................................................................22 
World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) ........................................................................22 
Worldwide Accessibility Initiative (WAI) ...................................................................22 

Index ..........................................................................................................23 
 



 

Page 4   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

Thank you for choosing the Guestbook v4.1! 

Get valuable feedback from your site visitors through the powerful and versatile Guestbook! Version 
4.1 lets you receive guestbook entries from your site visitors in real time, making your site user 
friendly and interactive! It features a familiar and consistent user interface, an easy-to-use 
Administration Panel that uses the best elements of our suite of products, and a highly configurable 
interface that integrates seamlessly with the rest of your website. 

Created in ASP.NET and built on the Microsoft SQL Server Platform, the Guestbook v4.1 is a powerful 
feedback management solution that offers a wide range of out-of-the-box features, and is nimble and 
flexible enough to be up and running in no time, avoiding the costly development process.  

As a Site Administrator, you can easily manage the Guestbook’s message and module settings 
through its Administration Panel, which works hand in hand with your website's Web Content 
Editor (WCE), a powerful web-authoring tool that lets you manage the content of your web pages in a 
dynamic, WYSIWYG method.  

How is the Guestbook v4.1 different from other Guestbook applications? Managing an feedback 
management solution can be time-consuming. To minimize your time spent on administrative and 
maintenance tasks, the Guestbook v4.1 is easy to install, customize and maintain. It is equipped with 
multi-language support, edit and delete message functions, time zone settings, and fully customizable 
styles and fonts. 

What’s new in Guestbook v4.1? 
This newly rearchitected solution not only addresses W3C Web Accessibility Guidelines but also 
includes numerous customer-driven enhancements. 

CAPTCHA 

In the Settings page, you can now enable a CAPTCHA challenge on the front-end post page. CAPTCHA 
prevents automated scripts from posting ads on the guestbook. 

Bulk Delete/Post Entries 

The Approved Posts and Unapproved Posts pages now let you check several (or all) posts and 
perform a bulk post or delete operation on them. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 5 

Section 1:  The Guestbook Front-end Interface 

The Guestbook v4.1 has a graphical user interface (GUI) that is easy to learn and use, offering your 
site visitors a familiar and consistent environment that will allow them to use the application easily and 
effectively. 

The Guestbook Main Page  

 

Figure 1-1 Main Page 

The Guestbook v4.1 Main Page (Figure 1-1) displays approved entries from site visitors. Each entry 
displays the guest name, the entry title and the Guestbook message. As a Site Administrator, you 
can configure the time and date to be displayed through the Settings page (Figure 2-2) in the 
Administration Panel (Figure 2-1). 

The Guestbook Main Page also allows site visitors to sort through entries by selecting Newest, 
Oldest or Guest Name from the drop-down menu and clicking the Sort button. 



 

Page 6   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

The Sign Guestbook Page 

 

Figure 1-2 Message page 

From the Guestbook Main Page site visitors can click on the Post your Own Message link to add a 
new Guestbook entry. The Sign Guestbook Page is a web form requesting the site visitor for the 
following information Guest Name, Title, and Message (Figure 1-2). After adding their Guestbook 
message (and answering the optional CAPTCHA challenge), site visitors simply click the Sign 
Guestbook button to submit their entry. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 7 

The Message Preview Page 

 

Figure 1-3 Message Preview page 

Once site visitors have entered valid information and submitted their Guestbook message, they will be 
redirected to an Message Preview Page (Figure 1-3). Within this page, they can click the Post 
button to confirm that the Guestbook entry has been reviewed and can be posted, or they can click 
the Revise button to go back to the Sign Guestbook Page (Figure 1-2) and edit their entry. 



 

Page 8   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

The Message Confirmation Page 

 

Figure 1-4 Message Confirmation page 

Clicking the Post button from the Message Preview Page loads the Message Confirmation Page 
(Figure 1-4), displaying a short message confirming the Guestbook entry has been received and will 
be sent to the site administrator for review. Once the entry has been approved, it will be automatically 
displayed in the Guestbook Main Page (Figure 1-1). 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 9 

Section 2: Configuring Guestbook Settings 

 

Figure 2-1 Administration Panel 

Within the Guestbook Administration Panel (Figure 2-1), the Settings page (Figure 2-2) allows 
you, the Site Administrator, to manage general module settings such as enabling Moderated status, 
setting message deletion settings, specifying an Administrator E-Mail address, enabling Entry 
Notification, and configuring layout and time options. 

 

Figure 2-2 Settings Page 

Enabling Moderated Status 

Moderated Status allows you to view and approve Guestbook postings before they appear live on your 
website. To enable Moderated Status, check the box marked View and Approve Guestbook 
Signatures Before They are Posted in the Settings page (Figure 2-2). Leaving the box unchecked 
allows site visitors to post their Guestbook greetings and comments in real time. 

Applying Message Deletion Settings 

Enter a numeric value in the field marked How many days before messages are automatically deleted? 
in the Settings page. Entering 0 in this field indicates Guestbook messages will never be deleted. 



 

Page 10   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

Specifying the Administrator E-Mail Address 

Enter a valid E-Mail address in the E-Mail field in the Settings page. This E-Mail address is used to 
send Entry Notification messages if that feature is enabled.  

Enabling Entry Notification 

Check the Send Notify field in the Settings page to enable Entry Notification. Enabling Entry 
Notification sends automatic E-Mail messages to the Site Administrator informing them of a new 
Guestbook entry. If this field is unchecked and you have enabled Moderated Status, you can check if 
there are new Guestbook entries in the Unapproved Posts page (Figure 4-1).Configuring the 
Guestbook Layout 

Enter a numeric value in the Post Per Page textbox in the Settings page to indicate the number of 
Guestbook entries to be displayed per page. 

Displaying Entry Timestamps 

You can configure the Guestbook v4.1 to display the date and time each entry was submitted. Check 
the Display Time textbox in the Settings page to enable this feature. Select the time zone you 
would like the time to be displayed as by selecting a value from the Time Zone drop-down box. The 
Guestbook time zones are displayed using GMT or Greenwich Mean Time. 

After you have configured general settings for the Guestbook, click the Update Settings button. 

CAPTCHA Challenge 

To prevent advertisers from employing automated scripts for posting ads on your guestboard, you can 
enable the Include CAPTCHA checkbox. On the front-end, the guestboard poster will be challenged 
to reproduce a number image before the message will be posted. The number image is slightly 
obscured, making it difficult for a machine to read the number. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 11 

Section 3: Managing Approved Posts 

Approved Posts are Guestbook entries that are currently displayed in your website. The Approved 
Post List shows the Guest Name, Title, Message and Date for each entry in each language, if your 
website is configured to display in multiple languages. Click on a heading name to sort through the 
list. You can view, edit, and delete approved posts from this menu. 

Viewing and Editing Approved Posts 

 

Figure 3-1 Approved Posts page 

1) Click Approved Posts from the Main Menu. The Approved Posts page will be displayed (Figure 
3-1). 

 

Figure 3-2 Approved Post Details page 

2) Find the approved post you would like to view. Click the Magnifying Glass icon assigned to the 
Approved Post Name. The Approved Post Details page will open (Figure 3-2). 

3) Check the Post checkbox if you would like to entry to be displayed in the Front-end interface. 
Edit the necessary fields (Guest Name, Title, Message Date and Time), and click the Update 
button.  



 

Page 12   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

Deleting Approved Posts 

1) From the Main Menu, click Approved Posts. 

2) Find the approved post you would like to view and click the Delete icon assigned to it. A 
confirmation window will appear. 

3) If you wish to delete multiple posts, check the appropriate posts and click the Delete Checked 
Entries button. You can quickly select all posts with the check box in the column header. 

4) Click the OK button. The selected post(s) will be deleted from the list.  



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 13 

Section 4: Managing Unapproved Posts 

Unapproved Posts are Guestbook entries that are currently on hold for approval to be displayed on the 
website. The Unapproved Post List shows the Guest Name, Title, Message and Date for each 
entry in each language, if your website is configured to display in multiple languages. Click on a 
heading name to sort through the list. 

Viewing and Editing Unapproved Posts 

 

Figure 4-1 Unapproved Posts page 

1) Click Unapproved Posts from the Main Menu. The Unapproved Posts page will be displayed 
(Figure 4-1). 

 

Figure 4-2 Unapproved Post Details page 



 

Page 14   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

2) Find the Unapproved post you would like to view. Click the Magnifying Glass icon assigned to the 
Unapproved Post Name. The Unapproved Post Details page (Figure 4-2) will open. 

3) Check the Post checkbox if you would like to entry to be displayed in the Front-end interface. 
Edit the necessary fields (Guest Name, Title, Message Date and Time), and click the Update 
button. The item will be posted. 

4) If you wish to approve multiple posts, check the appropriate posts from the Unapproved Posts 
page (Figure 4-1) and click the Post Checked Entries button. You can also quickly select all 
posts with the check box in the column header. 

Deleting Unapproved Posts 

1) From the Main Menu, click Unapproved Posts. 

2) From the Unapproved Posts page (Figure 4-1), find the unapproved post you would like to 
delete and click the Delete icon assigned to it. A confirmation window will appear. 

3) If you wish to delete multiple posts, check the appropriate posts and click the Delete Checked 
Entries button. You can quickly select all posts with the check box in the column header. 

4) Click the OK button. The selected post(s) will be deleted from the list.  

Approved Posts 

Approved posts will be deleted from the list and will appear in the Approved Posts page (Figure 
3-1). 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 15 

Section 5:  Managing Guestbook Pages 

The Guestbook Pages Menu lists Web pages within the Guestbook. This menu allows you to 
configure each page using the WCE tool. 

Guestbook Final Page 

 

Figure 5-1 Guestbook Final page 

The Guestbook Final page (Figure 5-1) allows you to configure text and Search Engine Optimization 
(SEO) details for the front-end Message Preview Page (Figure 1-3). 

1) From the right-hand navigation pane, click Final Page. The Guestbook Final page (Figure 5-1) 
will be displayed.  

2) Enter a page title in the Title field. The title appears on a browser title line, usually at the top of 
the window, and is the part of the page displayed on search engines as a link. It also appears in 
browser Forward/Backward lists, as well as in browser Bookmarks and Favorites. 

3) Enter keywords for the front-end Category Page in the Keywords field. Keywords are words 
used to search for a topic. Use keywords that best describe your website, its contents, and the 
products and services offered. Separate each keyword using a comma. 

4) Enter a description for the front-end Category Page in the SEO Description field. The page 
description is used by search engines to summarize the contents of a webpage and is displayed 
with the Page Title and the Web address as part of a search result.  

5) Select a template from the Template drop-down menu.  

6) Enter text in the Description field. Use the WCE tools to customize the front-end Category 
Page formatting and layout. (Please refer to the WCE Toolbar Page on page 12 for a description 
of each WCE button).  

The [P:final] placeholder displays the message preview contents. 



 

Page 16   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

You can position the placeholder anywhere within the WCE. Ensure that the correct placeholder 
syntax is followed.  

7) When you are finished, click the Update Info button. The changes you have made will be 
displayed in the Guestbook's front-end Message Preview Page. 

Guestbook Post page 

 

Figure 5-2 Guestbook Post page 

The Guestbook Post page (Figure 5-2) allows you to configure text and Search Engine Optimization 
(SEO) details for the front-end Sign Guestbook Page (Figure 1-2). 

1) From the right-hand navigation pane, click Post Page. The Guestbook Post page (Figure 5-2) 
will be displayed.  

2) Enter a page title in the Title field. The title appears on a browser title line, usually at the top of 
the window, and is the part of the page displayed on search engines as a link. It also appears in 
browser Forward/Backward lists, as well as in browser Bookmarks and Favorites. 

3) Enter keywords for the front-end Category Page in the Keywords field. Keywords are words 
used to search for a topic. Use keywords that best describe your website, its contents, and the 
products and services offered. Separate each keyword using a comma. 

4) Enter a description for the front-end Category Page in the SEO Description field. The page 
description is used by search engines to summarize the contents of a webpage and is displayed 
with the Page Title and the Web address as part of a search result.  

5) Select a template from the Template drop-down menu.  

6) Enter text in the Description field. Use the WCE tools to customize the front-end Category 
Page formatting and layout. (Please refer to the WCE Toolbar Page on page 12 for a description 
of each WCE button).  

The [P:final] placeholder displays the message preview contents. 

You can position the placeholder anywhere within the WCE. Ensure that the correct placeholder 
syntax is followed.  



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 17 

7) When you are finished, click the Update Info button. The changes you have made will be 
displayed in the Guestbook's front-end Sign Guestbook Page. 



 

Page 18   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

Section 6: Guestbook Integration 

Guestbook is fully modular and is easily integrated within your Web project in OpenSites. 

Integrating the Guestbook Application 

1) From the OpenSites Work Area, drag the Guestbook to the page you would like to host the 
Guestbook application. The tool icon  will appear within the Page icon. 

2) Double-click the page icon. The Page Details View will be displayed. Click the Contents tab. 

3) Within the WCE window, position your cursor where you would like the News Manager application 
to be placed.  

4) Click the Insert/Edit Placeholder  icon. The Placeholder Properties dialog will be 
displayed.  

5) Select Guestbook from the Placeholder Name dropdown list and click OK. The Guestbook 
placeholder will be displayed in the WCE window. You have now successfully added the Guestbook 
application to your Web project. 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 19 

Section 7: Internet Marketing Toolkit Integration 

Voloper's Internet Marketing Toolkit (Customer Manager, Campaign Manager, and Dashboard) 
integrates with the Guestbook module and captures user activity. The following module activities are 
captured: 

Post comments: The toolkit captures which user posts comments and to what Guestbook. 

Adding the Internet Marketing Module 

 

Figure 7-1 OpenSites WDP Internet Marketing Module 

If you do not have the Internet Marketing Toolkit installed, you can drag-and-drop the toolkit from 
the Work Areas Panel (see Figure 7-1) to one of your project pages (e.g., your home page). You do 
not need to place it on your page via the page details contents tab (i.e., using the [p] placeholder 
tool). You can access the Internet Marketing Toolkit from your Admin screen like any other 
module. 



 

Page 20   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

Section 8: Talk to Us 

Your feedback is important to us. Whether you'd like to share your opinion about a product, ask a 
question about one of our services, or comment on our website, we want to hear from you. Send your 
feedback and valuable suggestions to us. We look forward to hearing from you.  



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 21 

Section 9: The Web Content Editor Toolbar Page 

 Open File 

 Save File 

 Format 

 Font 

 Bold 

 Italic 

 Underline 

 Color 

 Align Left 

 Align Center 

 Align Right 

 Align Center 

 Number List 

 Bullet List 

 Decrease Indent 

 Increase Indent 

 Break 

 Subscript 

 Superscript 

 Horizontal Line 

 Special Character 

 Cut 

 Copy 

 Paste 

 Paste Text 

 Paste from Word 

 Undo 

 Redo 

 Find Text 

 Insert Table 

 Show Invisible Borders 

 Insert Row 

 Delete Row 

 Insert Column 

 Delete Column 

 Insert Cell 

 Delete Cell 

 Merge Cell 

 Split Cell 

 Style Sheet Manager 

 Apply Style 

 

 Link 

 Unlink 

 Select All 

 Remove Format 

 Show Details 

 Insert File 

 Insert Image 

 Insert Rollover 

 Insert Thumbnail 

 Insert Script 

 7Insert HTML Tag 

 



 

Page 22   Guestbook 4.1 User Guide 

Section 10: Glossary 

Border 

Border refers to the boundary line at the 
edge of the Web page or module 

Em 

An em is a unit of measurement that refers 
to the font size of the parent element in a 
Web page2.  

Graphical User Interface (GUI) 

A computer interface that uses pictures and 
icons instead of text. Pronounced “gooey”.  

Hexadecimal 

A numbering system which uses a base of 
16. The first ten digits are 0-9 and the next 
six are AF. Hexadecimal numbers are used 
to color Web pages. For example, the 
hexadecimal equivalent for the color white is 
#FFFFFF1.  

Link 

Highlighted graphics or text in a Web page 
which jumps to a new page or location in the 
page when clicked. Links can also be used to 
download files.  

Navigation Menu 

A list of links found at the top, bottom, or 
left of a Web page that allow users to view 
the major topic pages of a Web site.  

Radio Button 

An element in the user interface that allows 
a user to select an option. Each button 
represents a mutually exclusive selection.  

Rollover 

A rollover occurs when the mouse pointer 
moves over a graphical element and displays 
a change in appearance.  

TPCCP 

Third-party Credit Card Processor. A 
company that accepts credit card 
transactions for other online businesses who 
usually charge a small fee for the service.  

URL 

Uniform Resource Locator. A Web address, 
such as http://www. google. com.  

World Wide Web Consortium 
(W3C) 

The World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) is 
an international consortium where Member 
organizations, a full-time staff, and the 
public work together to develop Web 
standards.  

Worldwide Accessibility 
Initiative (WAI) 

The Web Accessibility Initiative (WAI) works 
with organizations around the world to 
develop strategies, guidelines, and resources 
to help make the Web accessible to people 
with disabilities. 

 



 

© 2009 Voloper Creations Inc.   Page 23 

Index 

Administration Panel ................................. 5, 9 
Administrator E-Mail Address ........................ 10 
Approved Post Details page .......................... 11 
Approved Post Name ................................... 11 
Approved Posts...................................... 11, 14 
Approving a Post......................................... 14 
CAPTCHA................................................... 10 
Configuring DOD System Settings ................... 9 
Deleting Approved Posts .............................. 12 
Deleting Unapproved Posts........................... 14 
Display Time textbox................................... 10 
Entry Notification ........................................ 10 
Entry Timestamps ....................................... 10 
Graphical User Interface ................................ 5 
Greenwich Mean Time ................................. 10 
Guestbook Layout ....................................... 10 
Guest Name............................................. 5, 6 
Main Page.................................................... 5 
Managing Guestbook Pages .......................... 15 
Message ...................................................... 6 
Message Confirmation Page............................ 8 

Message Deletion Settings ..............................9 
Message Preview Page ...................................7 
Moderated status ..........................................9 
Newest ........................................................5 
Oldest .........................................................5 
Post Per Page textbox .................................. 10 
Post your Own Message .................................6 
Radio Button .............................................. 22 
Settings page ......................................5, 9, 10 
Sign Guestbook Page .....................................6 
Site Administrator ............................ 4, 5, 9, 10 
System Settings............................................9 
Title ............................................................6 
Unapproved Post Details page ....................... 14 
Unapproved Post List ................................... 13 
Unapproved Post Name ................................ 14 
Unapproved Posts page................................ 10 
Viewing and Editing Approved Posts ............... 11 
Viewing and Editing Unapproved Posts ........... 13 
Worldwide Accessibility Initiative ................... 22 

  


	Table of Contents 
	Thank you for choosing the Guestbook v4.1! 
	What’s new in Guestbook v4.1? 
	CAPTCHA 
	Bulk Delete/Post Entries 

	Section 1:  The Guestbook Front-end Interface 
	The Guestbook Main Page  
	The Sign Guestbook Page 
	The Message Preview Page 
	The Message Confirmation Page 


	Section 2: Configuring Guestbook Settings 
	Enabling Moderated Status 
	Applying Message Deletion Settings 
	Specifying the Administrator E-Mail Address 
	Enabling Entry Notification 
	Displaying Entry Timestamps 
	CAPTCHA Challenge 


	Section 3: Managing Approved Posts 
	Viewing and Editing Approved Posts 
	1) Click Approved Posts from the Main Menu. The Approved Posts page will be displayed (Figure 3 1). 
	2) Find the approved post you would like to view. Click the Magnifying Glass icon assigned to the Approved Post Name. The Approved Post Details page will open (Figure 3 2). 
	3) Check the Post checkbox if you would like to entry to be displayed in the Front-end interface. Edit the necessary fields (Guest Name, Title, Message Date and Time), and click the Update button.  
	Deleting Approved Posts 
	1) From the Main Menu, click Approved Posts. 
	2) Find the approved post you would like to view and click the Delete icon assigned to it. A confirmation window will appear. 
	3) If you wish to delete multiple posts, check the appropriate posts and click the Delete Checked Entries button. You can quickly select all posts with the check box in the column header. 
	4) Click the OK button. The selected post(s) will be deleted from the list.  



	Section 4: Managing Unapproved Posts 
	Viewing and Editing Unapproved Posts 
	1) Click Unapproved Posts from the Main Menu. The Unapproved Posts page will be displayed (Figure 4 1). 
	2) Find the Unapproved post you would like to view. Click the Magnifying Glass icon assigned to the Unapproved Post Name. The Unapproved Post Details page (Figure 4 2) will open. 
	3) Check the Post checkbox if you would like to entry to be displayed in the Front-end interface. Edit the necessary fields (Guest Name, Title, Message Date and Time), and click the Update button. The item will be posted. 
	4) If you wish to approve multiple posts, check the appropriate posts from the Unapproved Posts page (Figure 4 1) and click the Post Checked Entries button. You can also quickly select all posts with the check box in the column header. 
	Deleting Unapproved Posts 
	1) From the Main Menu, click Unapproved Posts. 
	2) From the Unapproved Posts page (Figure 4 1), find the unapproved post you would like to delete and click the Delete icon assigned to it. A confirmation window will appear. 
	3) If you wish to delete multiple posts, check the appropriate posts and click the Delete Checked Entries button. You can quickly select all posts with the check box in the column header. 
	4) Click the OK button. The selected post(s) will be deleted from the list.  

	Approved Posts 


	Section 5:  Managing Guestbook Pages 
	Guestbook Final Page 
	1) From the right-hand navigation pane, click Final Page. The Guestbook Final page (Figure 5 1) will be displayed.  
	2) Enter a page title in the Title field. The title appears on a browser title line, usually at the top of the window, and is the part of the page displayed on search engines as a link. It also appears in browser Forward/Backward lists, as well as in browser Bookmarks and Favorites. 
	3) Enter keywords for the front-end Category Page in the Keywords field. Keywords are words used to search for a topic. Use keywords that best describe your website, its contents, and the products and services offered. Separate each keyword using a comma. 
	4) Enter a description for the front-end Category Page in the SEO Description field. The page description is used by search engines to summarize the contents of a webpage and is displayed with the Page Title and the Web address as part of a search result.  
	5) Select a template from the Template drop-down menu.  
	6) Enter text in the Description field. Use the WCE tools to customize the front-end Category Page formatting and layout. (Please refer to the WCE Toolbar Page on page 12 for a description of each WCE button).  
	7) When you are finished, click the Update Info button. The changes you have made will be displayed in the Guestbook's front-end Message Preview Page. 
	Guestbook Post page 
	1) From the right-hand navigation pane, click Post Page. The Guestbook Post page (Figure 5 2) will be displayed.  
	2) Enter a page title in the Title field. The title appears on a browser title line, usually at the top of the window, and is the part of the page displayed on search engines as a link. It also appears in browser Forward/Backward lists, as well as in browser Bookmarks and Favorites. 
	3) Enter keywords for the front-end Category Page in the Keywords field. Keywords are words used to search for a topic. Use keywords that best describe your website, its contents, and the products and services offered. Separate each keyword using a comma. 
	4) Enter a description for the front-end Category Page in the SEO Description field. The page description is used by search engines to summarize the contents of a webpage and is displayed with the Page Title and the Web address as part of a search result.  
	5) Select a template from the Template drop-down menu.  
	6) Enter text in the Description field. Use the WCE tools to customize the front-end Category Page formatting and layout. (Please refer to the WCE Toolbar Page on page 12 for a description of each WCE button).  
	7) When you are finished, click the Update Info button. The changes you have made will be displayed in the Guestbook's front-end Sign Guestbook Page. 



	Section 6: Guestbook Integration 
	Integrating the Guestbook Application 
	1) From the OpenSites Work Area, drag the Guestbook to the page you would like to host the Guestbook application. The tool icon   will appear within the Page icon. 
	2) Double-click the page icon. The Page Details View will be displayed. Click the Contents tab. 
	3) Within the WCE window, position your cursor where you would like the News Manager application to be placed.  
	4) Click the Insert/Edit Placeholder   icon. The Placeholder Properties dialog will be displayed.  
	5) Select Guestbook from the Placeholder Name dropdown list and click OK. The Guestbook placeholder will be displayed in the WCE window. You have now successfully added the Guestbook application to your Web project. 


	Section 7: Internet Marketing Toolkit Integration 
	Adding the Internet Marketing Module 

	Section 8: Talk to Us 
	Section 9: The Web Content Editor Toolbar Page 
	Section 10: Glossary 
	 
	Border 
	Em 
	Graphical User Interface (GUI) 
	Hexadecimal 
	Link 
	Navigation Menu 
	Radio Button 
	Rollover 
	TPCCP 
	URL 
	World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) 
	Worldwide Accessibility Initiative (WAI) 


	Index 


	Text1: 


